Council

AGENDA

Kent County Council

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

Monday, 16th November, 2009, at 12.00 pm  Ask for: Andrew Tait
(or on the return of Members from visits to

the sites)

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Telephone 01622 694342
Maidstone

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Membership

Conservative: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr
T Gates and Mr R A Pascoe.

Liberal Democrat: Mr S J G Koowaree.

2. Declarations of Interest by Members for Items on the agenda

3. Application to register land at Fountain Walk, Northfleet as a new Village Green
(Pages 1 - 24)

4. Application to register land known as St Andrew's Gardens, Gravesend as a new
Village Green. (Pages 25 - 50)

5. Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
(01622) 694002

Friday, 6 November 2009






Agenda ltem 3

Application to register land at Fountain Walk, Northfleet
as a new Town or Village Green

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council's
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Monday 16" November 2009.

Recommendation: | recommend that the County Council informs the applicant
that the application to register the land at Fountain Walk, Northfleet has not been
accepted.

Local Members: Mr. L. Christie and Mr. H. Craske Unrestricted item

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Fountain Walk,
Northfleet as a new Town or Village Green from local resident Mr. S. Baker (“the
applicant’). The application, dated 10" June 2008, was allocated the application
number VGAG02. A plan of the site is shown at Appendix A to this report and
[...]
ing an application for the registration of
land as a Town or Village Green. Members should be guided solely by the legal
tests specified in section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006 which are set out at
paragraph 17 below.

The case

11.The application has been made on the grounds that the application site has

become a Town or Village Green by virtue of the actual use of the land by the local
inhabitants for a range of recreational activities ‘as of right’ for more than 20 years.

' The Inclosure Act 1857 and the Commons Act 1876 make it an offence (amongst other things) to place
any structures or materials upon a Village Green, or to do anything which interrupts the use and
enjoyment of the Village Green as a place for recreation and enjoyment.

Page 2



12.Included in the application were nine statements of use from local residents
asserting that the application site has been available for free and uninhibited use for
lawful sports and pastimes over the last twenty years and beyond. A summary of
the user evidence is attached at Appendix C. Also submitted with the application
were five letters of support and a petition containing 45 signatures.

Consultations

13.Consultations have been carried out as required. In response to the consultation,
three further letters of support were received from local residents (one from the
applicant and two from people who had previously submitted user evidence).

Landowner

14.An objection has been received from Vertex Law LLP on behalf of the landowner,
Mr. R. Todd (“the landowner”). The objection is made primarily on the basis that on
26™ March 1968, the former owners of the land, Chevron Oil (UK) Ltd, granted to
the Northfleet Urban District Council a personal licence in respect of the land.
Under this licence, the Urban District Council (now Gravesham Borough Council)
undertook to ‘use the land for the purpose of an open space only’. The landowner
contends that use of the land was therefore by virtue of a fully revocable licenc
[...]
r the upkeep of the land as part of their rental payments to the
Council. As a result, use of the land cannot be said to have been ‘as of right'.

54.1t is therefore concluded that the legal tests concerning the registration of the land
as a Town or Village Green (as set out above) have not been met.

Recommendations

55.1 recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to
register the land at Fountain Walk, Northfleet has not been accepted.

Accountable Officer:

Dr. Linda Davies — Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk

Case Officer:

Miss. Melanie McNeir — Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Countryside Access Service,
Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further
details.

Background documents

APPENDIX A — Plan showing application site

APPENDIX B — Copy of application form

APPENDIX C — Table summarising user evidence

APPENDIX D — Copy of the licence agreement dated 24™ March 1968
APPENDIX E — Map showing ward boundaries

" R v Suffolk County Council, ex parte Steed and another [1997] 1 EGLR 131 at 134
Page 9




563500

174200

—
/ APPENDIX A:
</ Plan showing application site
B % \“
ng!
Hen
TERR
1|El‘
=1
iz
‘I"l\
Pl
© y \7 =
2 & N
="
- \: I \
| RS T e
S 1 3 i —12 I | | |
J n 2 I ; ‘f"& I “ ‘\ ‘\ (UY | / |
0 & | ES |] 1T " 7 7L A A ‘ y 4 St Marks
i e 7 ‘ I — | £ Church |
il il % | - | Z It | | | I | Vi o Centre -
S aji S ol _ L& =t I | Ts | ‘ ‘ I | 4
L “ 8 ° o I ,ra; | \ “~ | 14 \‘ Vlcarage“ I /
s “|I yo1e S Chiltern House | 12 IR ‘ I
Eam | 1 & I Garage I e R I
- I U \ i S VL,,177~7k7'L';j::;ﬁf\_, ________
8 — 7; DA / ‘\\) =—= ~:_) (:___.—-—— e ‘
FE=——-——__ _~ —— o _l227m. ———
= LONDON ROAD 25.7m . L S s
24.4m - - e X I T
1 —_————— L > - / 1
— — — s .
e !99 N . ‘\ vL
€5 VS / | \ H 19 €9 | =
PO | 09 |
’ . | i \ J q
i = S el
- o | ‘w “ i L ‘\ -
/ I I/ | | »‘ ‘0 ‘ |
/ | 9( | Garage | | | ‘(T*‘ | -
N  "mams e
[...]
ion form).

2 Delete and adapt
as necessary.

3 Insert name if
\pplicable

Complete only in
the case of
voluntary
registration (strike
through if this is not
relevant)

To be made by the applicant, or by one of the applicants, or by his or
their solicitor, or, if the applicant is a body corporate or unincorporate,
by its solicitor, or by the person who signed the application.

.. 3. (347, ' solemnly and sincerely declare as follows:—

............................. 3

1.2 1 am ((the person (one of the persons) who (has) (have) signed
the foregoing application)) ((the solicitor to (the applicant) (* one of the
applicants)).

2. The facts set out in the application form are to the best of my
knowledge and belief fully and truly stated and | am not aware of any
other fact which should be brought to the attention of the registration
authority as likely to affect its decision on this application, nor of any
document relating to the matter other than those (if any) mentioned in
parts 10 and 11 of the application.

3. The map now produced as part of this declaration is the map
referred to in part 5 of the application.

4.* | hereby apply under section 15(8) of the Commons Act 2006 to
register as a green the land indicated on the map and that is in my
ownership. | have provided the following necessary declarations of
consent:

(i) a declaration of ownership of the land;

(i) a declaration that all necessary consents from the relevant
leaseholder or proprietor of any relevant charge over the land have

Cont/

Page 19




* Continued been received and are exhibited with this declaration; or
(iii) where no such consents are required, a declaration to that effect.

And | make this solemn declaration, conscientiously believing the
same to be true, and by virtue of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.

_

Declared by the said

2t b FoncTind 0,
= AN W ALk .
e Signature of Declarant

‘7\1(_ '\\Aﬂ'{r‘L &€ }/ K NS !t/) ,{// ({ \/.\(.

thIS 2. A4S c‘( day Of ,i/l,(,:\, (v ) OO x

Befor
[...]
N ek d o G (W] 0 ) e o (] [¢)]
° 42 o= g . Vg b & | (8] |
bt %4 Sy | Rw] Q Q ] €
» E ] ~ <) LSO ® g gy
5 v G Iy o) ol D o+ el o
A S Q ] LI i z [0} for 4 @)
i m : S ) S e QB
= b (T} 1 n o e o O &2 O
) e S S B - @ o 0 o 1 S S B
B . : oo ST @ PR R NS 0 = o
on a9 N\ = ) Mmoo &t i =L
g W S I VIR i - o w @ 43 b} a
&) £4 o Moo & Nuy Moo o G0 ~ -
£y R c O £ ¢y D g Ll -] Q W g - g
> Q9 M B R J_ P ] = 4 R S B s B
] S N == Nt L T, Coed] O L R < Eowl @
N R ) @ W @ (S & Q A3 i + 43
&) b o 4 e iy M4 [ > . S Q £ » Iyl £l
-] ¢ Gy & o - B o TN s S [ = Qo m 5V I S LT I SR
i) w B 0 . ] . GO [) 3 Ga vl o
I R R 4D ] iy . D . 0 L w = firy, -2l
. or Q e S ¢ S Cwl R < | i o -2 NG ] W © -
/) B 1)) (SR ﬁ ) Q S P e ny he o o] ° ) S~ | o
£ w0 moEm A T 0 N H am D R R S S V- T - b 3 o A

= ME:_.:.H.OG_ #Gw.\gwasg E.@_@EE Q@Qamﬁw%g__‘é ‘=
L HO3010E  pug Mk i %" &

R S R
_— 1 .

SR FRLTGr ey
L sl p

o Adgo ACERTE DR & Blys AL, Alaen ._}&ms‘,_p..ﬁ_

Z

n?




000S.L

0009.}

Plan showing Borough Council

Appendix E:
Ward boundaries

000¥9S

d  SOAJRUAA * ==
TVIHOWAW Axaf
SYLNOHVDOd

“sdiL LYOS

0___>L\®£W°¢ xuuvﬂ\ e

000€9S

o_ocNom

c_co 19S

000095

k[ 2

133T4HLYON

luia | asiniy

| 3 =4 ¢ /,/ mv_>>
- ol EEARN

JEUI]IU| UOPUOT 'y

= "/ /
y
H
¥

o1 - e —

e

00095

¥

\ st T2

]

00°

0z:1L w_mea_”

Rosorn /SN %ﬂ.ﬁa%@.

-

JIyuaaig

EE}FJ
i
/;

3 "‘\ {5

7,

13

. @5
5
5

L
\:,}‘
o

IS

A%

SaYSJB
SQUIOISUBMG

A
rmﬂ/ 2 (sosnoyaJepp
R ._,.,..

3
X

WA\ 2

EPIRETLS
ssaupeoug’’

1
000€9S

000295

000195

000095

000€L

ooov.Ll

000S.L

0009.}




Agenda ltem 4

Application to register land known as St. Andrew’s Gardens at
Gravesend as a new Town or Village Green

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s Regulation
Committee Member Panel on Monday 16" November 2009.

Recommendation: | recommend that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into
the case to clarify the issues.

Local Members: Mr. J. Cubitt and Mr. B. Sweetland Unrestricted item

Introduction

1. The Cou
[...]
n ‘as of right'?

21.The definition of the phrase ‘as of right’ has been considered by the House of Lords.
Following the judgement in the Sunningwell’ case, it is considered that if a person
uses the land for a required period of time without force, secrecy or permission (nec
vi, nec clam, nec precario), and the landowner does not stop him or advertise the
fact that he has no right to be there, then rights are acquired and further use
becomes ‘as of right’.

22.In this case, there is no suggestion that the use of the application site by the local
residents took place by force or with secrecy. It is clear from the evidence submitted
in support of the application and a visit to the site that access to the application site
has never been denied. Access is easily achieved via the footways of Crooked Lane,
The Terrace and Royal Pier Road.

23.There is, however, a question as to whether the use of the application site for
recreation has been by virtue of an implied permission. Where land is held by a local
authority, it is important to determine the powers under which that authority originally
acquired and now holds the land in order to establish whether the use of the land by
the local residents has been ‘as of right’.

24.1t is the Objector’s case that the land is held under the Public Health Act 1875 (“the
1875 Act”). Section 164 of the 1875 Act provides that ‘any urban authority may
purchase or take on lease, lay out, plant, improve and maintain lands for the
purpose of being used as public walks and pleasure grounds...’. This section also
provides powers for the use of such lands to be regulated by byelaws and, later
legislation provided for such lands to be closed for limited periods® and for the
provision of any play equipment and benches®.

25.The effect of the 1875 Act has been considered in general terms by the Courts
(albeit not specifically in relation to the acquisition of Town or Village Green status).
In Hall v Beckenham Corporation®, the land concerned was
[...]
ations' provide a framework for the initial stages of
processing the application (e.g. advertising the application, dealing with objections
etc), they provide little specific guidance with regard to the procedure that a
Commons Registration Authority should follow in considering and determining the
application. In recent times it has become relatively commonplace, in cases which
are particularly emotive of where the application turns on disputed issues of fact, for
Registration Authorities to conduct a non-statutory Public Inquiry. This involves
appointing an independent Inspector to hear the relevant evidence and report his/her
findings back to the Registration Authority.

55.Such an approach has received positive approval by the Courts, most notably in the
Whitmey'® case in which the judge said this: ‘the registration authority has to
consider both the interests of the landowner and the possible interest of the local
inhabitants. That means that there should not be any presumption in favour of
registration or any presumption against registration. It will mean that, in any case
where there is a serious dispute, a registration authority will almost invariably need
to appoint an independent expert to hold a public inquiry, and find the requisite facts,
in order to obtain the proper advice before registration’.

56.1n determining an application to register land as a new Town or Village Green, the
County Council must be satisfied that each of the legal tests relating to registration
have been “properly and strictly proved”'’. This means that it is of paramount
importance for a Registration Authority to ensure that, before taking a decision, it
has all of the relevant facts available upon which to base a sound decision. It should
be recalled that the only means of appeal against the Registration Authority’s
decision is by way of a Judicial Review in the High Court.

57.Clearly, in this case there is a significant issue with regard to whether the use of the
application s
[...]
tail.

Recommendations

61.1 therefore recommend that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to
clarify the issues.

Accountable Officer:

Dr. Linda Davies — Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk

Case Officer:

Miss. Melanie McNeir — Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste Division,
Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone.
Please contact the case officer for further details.

Background documents
APPENDIX A — Plan showing application site

APPENDIX B — Copy of application form
APPENDIX C — Summary of statements submitted in support of the application

Page 34




174400

564800

(Two Fxed Red)

i1

Dolphins’__|

APPENDIX A:
Plan showing application site

Mud and Shingle

{ St An,
dre
| ArtCentrg

174400

I Royal Pier Mews

N\

6¢ _ Clarendon

I I Hotel

" gume—— =S BANKSTREgy ~~——~==_ | /. N
3 vy o p— o 174 ~
Graveser B
I I
Medical |
Centre '
]
- |
PH
8 —
/
B ~.
i
| —
u 0ld Town efA"sy f =
B 2 Hall |
B°’0u I \‘\ | 7_// —_—
h ! ——> s
N | 9h Marye, I IE - 4 158m_ Ty _
- "““"IE’ o T:g_——_ : /;:'* | [
" I | ,‘J ’ (2] ’ o \ ‘ | - “’
T | b & | /
| B . Sl ) /40 —
| PH o Ia’ = j 3 L - -
" L] S gl 5
A - — | | ol s
: - | IS | 1) m l, 5 .
= = o N z 3
564800

Scale 1:1250

Land subject to Village Green application
at St. Andrew's Gardens, Gravesend

Council




APPENDIX B:
Copy of the application form

FORM 44
Commons Act 2006: Section 15

Application for the registration of land as a Town or
Village Green

Official stamp of registration authority N _ 5
indicating valid date of receipt: Application number: | & 5

COMMONS ACT 2006 Register unit No(s):
KENT COUNTY COUNCIL,
REGISTRATION AUTHORITY

30 JUL 2008 VG number allocated at registration:

(CRA to complete only if application is successful)

Applicants are advised to read the ‘Guidance Notes for the completion of an Application for the Registration of
land as a 
[...]
cant, or

by the authorised : .
officer of an applicant Signatures: %&\
which is a body -

corporate or
unincorporate.

REMINDER TO APPLICANT

You are advised to keep a copy of the application and all associated documentation.
Applicants should be aware that signature of the statutory declaration is a sworn statement
of truth in presenting the application and accompanying evidence. The making of a false
statement for the purposes of this application may render the maker liable to prosecution.

Data Protection Act 1998

The application and any representations made cannot be treated as confidential. To determine the
application it will be necessary for the registration authority to disclose information received from
you to others, which may include other local authorities, Government Departments, public bodies,
other organisations and members of the public.

Page 43




Statutory Declaration In Support

' Insert full name
(and address if not
given in the
application form).

2 Delete and adapt
as necessary.

3 Insert name if
Applicable

4 Complete onlyin
the case of
voluntary
registration (strike
through if this is not
relevant)

To be made by the applicant, or by one of the applicants, or by his or
their solicitor, or, if the applicant is a body corporate or unincorporate,
by its solicitor, or by the person who signed the application.

. N7\ .
IQ'»“\QE gQD“‘N .,V solemnly and sincerely declare as follows:—

1.2 | am ((the person (ene-of-the-persens) who (has) ehave) signed

the foregoing application)) {{the-selicitor-te-{the-applicant) (C-ene-ofthe
—-applicants)).

2. The facts set out in the application form are to the best of my
knowledge and belief fully and truly stated and | am not aware of any
other fact which should be brought to the attention of the registration
authority as likely to affect its decision on this application, nor of any
document relating to the matter other than those (if any) mentioned in
parts 10 and 11 of the application.

3. The map now pro
[...]
 land, including
fishing, picnics, socialising, dog-walking and football. Know from personal experience that
these activities have taken place since at least the mid-1960s.

e Use has been open, without force and without permission at all times.

Alan King (Exhibit RR)

e Has lived in Gravesend since 2003 and has used application site to meet friends, visit,
read and sunbathe.

e Has personally observed a range of other activities taking place on the land, including
fishing, socialising, football, dog-walking, eating and drinking.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



	Agenda
	3 Application to register land at Fountain Walk, Northfleet as a new Village Green
	4 Application to register land known as St Andrew's Gardens, Gravesend as a new Village Green.



Minutes of the meeting


 

6 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 16 November 
2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr T Gates, Mr S J G Koowaree and Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (PROW Team Manager (definition)), Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way Officer (Definition Team)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
9. Application to register land at Fountain Walk, Northfleet as a new Village 
Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  A visit to the site had taken place prior to the meeting.  It was attended by 
Members of the Panel; Mr S Baker, the applicant and his representative, Mr C 
Meredith; Mr R Todd, the landowner; Mr L Christie, Local Member; and by some 8 
members of the public. 
 
(2)  A letter from Mr L Christie, the local Member was tabled in support of the 
application. 
 
(3)  Mr C Meredith addressed the Panel on behalf of the applicant, Mr S Baker. Mr 
R Todd spoke as the landowner.   
 
(4)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Director of Environment 
and Waste were carried unanimously. 
 
(5)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 
land at Fountain Walk, Northfleet has not been accepted.  
 
10. Application to register land known as St Andrew's Gardens, Gravesend as 
a new Village Green.  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  A visit to the site had taken place prior to the meeting. It was attended by the 
Panel Members; Ms C Brown, the applicant; Mrs R Spearman from Gravesham BC, 
the landowner; and two members of the public. 
 
(2)  Mr B J Sweetland was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.24. 
 



 

7 

(3)  Copies of the intended statements to be made by Ms C Brown and Mr M 
McKay from Urban Gravesham as well and from Ms P Luxford from the Open Spaces 
Society were provided to the Panel in advance of the meeting.  
 
(4)   Additional maps provided by Gravesham BC were tabled. These showed the 
extent of the areas which the Borough Council believed were not capable of 
registration.    
 
(5)  The PROW Team Manager (definition) tabled a plan showing Gravesham 
BC’s ownership or the site.   
 
(6)  T Dinkin QC addressed the Panel on behalf of the landowner, Gravesham BC. 
 
(7)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Director of Environment 
and Waste were carried unanimously. 
 
(8)  RESOLVED that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case in order 
to clarify the issues.  
 
 


